

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC, CAPITOL
CHRISTIAN MUSIC GROUP, INC., and
VIRGIN RECORDS IR HOLDINGS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

REDIGI INC., JOHN OSSENMACHER, and
LARRY RUDOLPH a/k/a LAWRENCE S.
ROGEL,

Defendants.

12-CV-00095 (RJS)

**INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF
RES JUDICATA, COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL, AND LAW OF THE CASE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. THE COURT NEED NOT ADDRESS THE PRIVACY ISSUE..... 2

 B. *RES JUDICATA* AND COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL REQUIRE REPETITIOUS SUITS. 2

 C. THE PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER SHOULD NOT BE AFFORDED COLLATERAL
ESTOPPEL OR *RES JUDICATA* AFFECT. 6

 D. THE PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT RAISES SERIOUS DUE PROCESS CONCERNS. 7

 E. THE DISCOVERY REQUESTS AT ISSUE ARE APPROPRIATE. 7

 F. PLAINTIFFS’ “MOTION TO STRIKE” CERTAIN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES FAILS. 9

III. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) <i>decision supplemented</i> , 466 U.S. 144 (1984).....	3
<i>Capacchione v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Sch.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 486 (W.D.N.C. 1998).....	8
<i>Carter v. Adirondack Park Agency</i> , 203 A.D.2d 788, 610 N.Y.S.2d 408 (3rd Dep’t 1994).....	5
<i>Carter-Wallace, Inc. v. Riverton Labs., Inc.</i> , 47 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	10
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. David N. Martin Revocable Trust</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D. Va. 2011)	2
<i>Cont’l Airlines, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 689 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....	5
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 600 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Feigen v. Advance Capital Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 146 A.D.2d 556, 536 N.Y.S.2d 786 (1st Dep’t 1989)	6
<i>Goodheart Clothing Co. v. Laura Goodman Enters., Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Holzsager v. Valley Hosp.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 629 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	4
<i>Horn v. Greenwood Rehab. Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 84 CIV. 312, 1984 WL 531 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 1984).....	9
<i>Huang v. Gruner</i> , No. 99 CIV. 5058, 2000 WL 640660 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2000).....	9
<i>In re AmeriServe Food Distrib., Inc.</i> , 315 B.R. 24 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	5
<i>In re Hyman</i> , 335 B.R. 32 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Jones v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , No. 11 CV 0846, 2012 WL 1940845 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2012).....	3

<i>L-Tec Elecs. Corp. v. Cougar Elec. Org., Inc.</i> , No. 97 CV 4303, 1998 WL 960302 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 1998) <i>aff'd</i> , 198 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>La Framboise Well Drilling, Inc. v. R.J. Dooley & Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 05CIV.956, 2007 WL 430285 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2007)	7
<i>Lucero v. Valdez</i> , 240 F.R.D. 591 (D.N.M. 2007)	9
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	7
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	8
<i>Piazza v. Aponte Roque</i> , 909 F.2d 35 (1st Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Rezzonico v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Scripps Clinic & Research Found. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 1429 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Alexander</i> , 484 F. Supp. 455 (N.D.N.Y. 1980) <i>aff'd</i> , 633 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Sloth v. Constellation Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-6041T, 2013 WL 6628270 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013)	3
<i>Tap Holdings, LLC v. Orix Fin. Corp.</i> , 109 A.D.3d 167, 970 N.Y.S.2d 178 (1st Dep't 2013)	5
<i>United States v. McGann</i> , 951 F. Supp. 372 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	6
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Ohio, Inc. v. City of Dayton</i> , 169 F. App'x 976 (6th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Whitman v. Mastrodonato</i> , 11 A.D.3d 796, 783 N.Y.S.2d 112 (3rd Dep't 2004)	3
<i>Wisell v. Indo-Med Commodities, Inc.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1059, 903 N.Y.S.2d 116 (2nd Dep't 2010)	5

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4478 (2d ed.)5
